
2021-2022 University of Utah Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 17, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-20   Conf: 4-16   Home: 7-9   Away: 2-9   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
35 Carlson, Branden 23-22 593 25.8 122-237 .515 15-52 .288 50-59 .847 37 103 140 6.1 40 2 25 36 38 8 309 13.4
10 Anthony, Marco 27-26 800 29.6 92-222 .414 12-34 .353 58-88 .659 73 122 195 7.2 26 0 56 41 13 18 254 9.4
02 Gach, Both 29-8 696 24.0 86-205 .420 28-94 .298 61-76 .803 10 66 76 2.6 48 0 64 63 5 22 261 9.0
01 Jenkins Jr., David 30-9 569 19.0 68-182 .374 50-128 .391 60-71 .845 1 46 47 1.6 52 1 21 29 1 6 246 8.2
25 Worster, Rollie 30-30 864 28.8 87-215 .405 21-64 .328 36-44 .818 11 128 139 4.6 71 4 96 50 9 27 231 7.7
20 Stefanovic, Lazar 30-18 756 25.2 76-215 .353 31-103 .301 38-46 .826 22 65 87 2.9 73 3 40 42 1 13 221 7.4
55 Madsen, Gabe 24-10 382 15.9 51-130 .392 45-111 .405 15-20 .750 2 19 21 0.9 44 0 17 17 2 6 162 6.8
21 Mahorcic, Dusan 13-2 185 14.2 24-57 .421 0-0 .000 23-31 .742 13 40 53 4.1 24 0 14 14 4 3 71 5.5
11 Battin, Riley 30-20 517 17.2 46-133 .346 19-66 .288 22-27 .815 35 58 93 3.1 46 1 36 27 3 13 133 4.4
03 Holt, Bostyn 3-0 26 8.7 3-5 .600 1-2 .500 5-6 .833 3 6 9 3.0 2 0 4 1 1 1 12 4.0
00 Thioune, Lahat 27-5 301 11.1 41-67 .612 0-0 .000 21-25 .840 33 61 94 3.5 32 0 9 32 4 8 103 3.8
05 Brenchley, Jaxon 26-0 269 10.3 24-53 .453 2-14 .143 11-21 .524 13 16 29 1.1 23 0 19 7 4 13 61 2.3
13 Ballstaedt, Eli 14-0 76 5.4 7-20 .350 5-15 .333 2-2 1.000 1 3 4 0.3 14 1 6 2 1 1 21 1.5
34 Creer, Harrison 6-0 16 2.7 2-4 .500 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 3 2 5 0.8 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0.8
Total 30 6050 201.7 729-1745 .418 229-685 .334 403-518 .778 319 775 1094 36.5 495 12 408 371 86 139 2090 69.67
Opponents 6050 201.7 776-1789 .434 199-625 .318 362-513 .706 321 759 1080 36.0 502 5 389 311 112 191 2113 70.43

Team Statistics Utah OPP
SCORING 2090 2113
    Points Per Game 69.7 70.4
    Scoring Margin -0.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 729-1745 776-1789
    Field Goal Pct .418 .434
3 POINT FG-ATT 229-685 199-625
    3PT FG Pct .334 .318
    3PT Made Per Game 7.6 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 403-518 362-513
    FT Pct .778 .706
    FT Made Per Game 13.4 12.1
REBOUNDS 1094 1080
    Rebounds Per Game 36.5 36.0
    Rebounds Margin 0.5 –
ASSISTS 408 389
    Assists Per Game 13.6 13.0
TURNOVERS 371 311
    Turnovers Per Game 12.4 10.4
    Turnovers Margin -2.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.3
STEALS 139 191
    Steals Per Game 4.6 6.4
BLOCKS 86 112
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 3.7
ATTENDANCE 110,627 65,548
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-7,375 11-5,959
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-3,019

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Utah 984 1092 9 5 2090
Opponents 996 1099 9 9 2113

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/21 ABILENE CHRISTIAN W 70-56 2,355
11/13/21 SACRAMENTO ST. W 89-56 6,805
11/15/21 BETHUNE-COOKMAN W 86-55 6,638
11/20/21 vs Boston College W 68-61 0
11/21/21 vs Tulsa W 72-58 1,264
11/27/21 BYU L 64-75 11,443

* 12/01/21 at Southern California L 73-93 3,754
* 12/05/21 CALIFORNIA W 66-58 6,548

12/08/21 vs TCU L 62-76 2,231
12/11/21 MANHATTAN W 96-62 6,645
12/18/21 at Missouri L 75-83 6,782
12/21/21 FRESNO ST. W 55-50 7,673

* 12/30/21 at Oregon St. L 76-88 3,245
* 01/01/22 at Oregon L 66-79 5,655
* 01/06/22 WASHINGTON L 68-74 6,964
* 01/08/22 WASHINGTON ST. L 61-77 7,578
* 01/15/22 at Arizona L 64-82 14,164
* 01/17/22 at Arizona St. L 62-64 6,482
* 01/20/22 UCLA L 58-63 7,785
* 01/22/22 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA L 67-79 7,846
* 01/26/22 at Washington St. L 54-71 3,064
* 01/29/22 at Washington L (2 OT) 73-77 7,729
* 02/03/22 OREGON ST. W 84-59 7,388
* 02/05/22 OREGON L 77-80 7,756
* 02/12/22 at Colorado L 76-81 7,988
* 02/17/22 at Stanford W 60-56 2,437
* 02/19/22 at California W 60-58 4,248
* 02/24/22 ARIZONA L 77-97 8,263
* 02/26/22 ARIZONA ST. L 61-63 8,940

03/09/22 vs Washington L 70-82 8,579

* = Conference game



2021-2022 University of Utah Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 17, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 4-16   Home: 2-8   Away: 2-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
35 Carlson, Branden 14-13 355 25.4 68-143 .476 10-34 .294 24-29 .828 19 59 78 5.6 22 1 7 24 15 5 170 12.1
10 Anthony, Marco 17-17 517 30.4 58-140 .414 9-21 .429 38-61 .623 52 74 126 7.4 20 0 38 27 9 12 163 9.6
02 Gach, Both 19-4 456 24.0 59-133 .444 19-60 .317 37-44 .841 5 45 50 2.6 35 0 46 45 4 18 174 9.2
20 Stefanovic, Lazar 19-15 530 27.9 49-148 .331 25-79 .316 23-29 .793 18 44 62 3.3 48 2 31 29 1 10 146 7.7
55 Madsen, Gabe 18-9 312 17.3 43-111 .387 37-94 .394 15-20 .750 1 16 17 0.9 36 0 11 14 2 6 138 7.7
25 Worster, Rollie 19-19 552 29.1 53-127 .417 10-35 .286 28-33 .848 5 81 86 4.5 46 3 53 35 6 18 144 7.6
21 Mahorcic, Dusan 7-2 124 17.7 16-44 .364 0-0 .000 16-20 .800 6 23 29 4.1 14 0 8 7 2 1 48 6.9
01 Jenkins Jr., David 19-2 311 16.4 32-100 .320 22-62 .355 35-43 .814 1 30 31 1.6 30 1 12 13 0 3 121 6.4
11 Battin, Riley 19-10 285 15.0 27-76 .355 13-42 .310 5-5 1.000 14 30 44 2.3 29 0 12 11 2 5 72 3.8
00 Thioune, Lahat 18-4 205 11.4 25-46 .543 0-0 .000 11-12 .917 25 36 61 3.4 21 0 7 24 2 6 61 3.4
05 Brenchley, Jaxon 16-0 150 9.4 13-29 .448 1-7 .143 6-13 .462 6 5 11 0.7 12 0 12 3 2 10 33 2.1
13 Ballstaedt, Eli 8-0 50 6.3 4-13 .308 3-9 .333 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 10 1 2 0 0 0 11 1.4
34 Creer, Harrison 3-0 3 1.0 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.7
Total 19 3850 202.6 448-1111 .403 149-443 .336 238-309 .770 191 468 659 34.7 323 8 239 239 45 94 1283 67.53
Opponents 3850 202.6 511-1117 .457 145-415 .349 232-330 .703 196 509 705 37.1 300 3 272 218 75 119 1399 73.63

Team Statistics Utah OPP
SCORING 1283 1399
    Points Per Game 67.5 73.6
    Scoring Margin -6.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 448-1111 511-1117
    Field Goal Pct .403 .457
3 POINT FG-ATT 149-443 145-415
    3PT FG Pct .336 .349
    3PT Made Per Game 7.8 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 238-309 232-330
    FT Pct .770 .703
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 12.2
REBOUNDS 659 705
    Rebounds Per Game 34.7 37.1
    Rebounds Margin -2.4 –
ASSISTS 239 272
    Assists Per Game 12.6 14.3
TURNOVERS 239 218
    Turnovers Per Game 12.6 11.5
    Turnovers Margin -1.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.2
STEALS 94 119
    Steals Per Game 4.9 6.3
BLOCKS 45 75
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 3.9
ATTENDANCE 69,068 58,766
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-7,674 10-5,877
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Utah 602 667 9 5 1283
Opponents 672 709 9 9 1399

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/21 at  Southern California L 73-93 3754
12/05/21 CALIFORNIA W 66-58 6548
12/30/21 at  Oregon St. L 76-88 3245
01/01/22 at  Oregon L 66-79 5655
01/06/22 WASHINGTON L 68-74 6964
01/08/22 WASHINGTON ST. L 61-77 7578
01/15/22 at  Arizona L 64-82 14164
01/17/22 at  Arizona St. L 62-64 6482
01/20/22 UCLA L 58-63 7785
01/22/22 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA L 67-79 7846
01/26/22 at  Washington St. L 54-71 3064
01/29/22 at  Washington L (2 OT) 73-77 7729
02/03/22 OREGON ST. W 84-59 7388
02/05/22 OREGON L 77-80 7756
02/12/22 at  Colorado L 76-81 7988
02/17/22 at  Stanford W 60-56 2437
02/19/22 at  California W 60-58 4248
02/24/22 ARIZONA L 77-97 8263
02/26/22 ARIZONA ST. L 61-63 8940


